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36 STATES RECEIVE $467 MILLION IN FIRST NINE MONTHS
OF 1997 AS SHARE OF FEDERAL MINERAL REVENUES

The U.S. Department of the Interior's Minerals Management Service (MMS) today announced that it had distributed more
than $467 million to 36 states during the first nine months of 1997.

The money represents the states' cumulative share of revenues collected for mineral production on federal lands located
within their borders and from federal offshore oil and gas tracts adjacent to their shores.

MMS is responsible for collecting, accounting for, auditing and disbursing revenues associated with mineral leases on
federal and Indian lands. Disbursements are made to states on a monthly basis, as bonuses, rents, royalties and other
revenues are collected.

A state is entitled to a share of the mineral revenues collected from federal lands located within that state's boundaries. For
the majority of federal lands, states and the federal government share the revenues: 50 percent to the state, 40 percent to the
Reclamation Fund for water projects, and 10 percent to the U.S. Treasury. One exception, Alaska, gets a 90-percent share,
as prescribed by the Alaska Statehood Act.

Certain coastal states with federal offshore tracts adjacent to their seaward boundaries receive 27 percent of those mineral
royalties as well. Remaining offshore revenues are deposited in special accounts of the U.S. Treasury, including the
General Fund, the Land and Water Conservation Fund and the Historic Preservation Fund.

"The amount distributed during the first nine months of 1997 suggests that we will exceed the $528 million total for all of
1996," stated MMS Director Cynthia Quarterman.

Alabama $11,226,037.59
Alaska 4,384,445.82
Arizona 16,196.26
Arkansas 766,192.03
California 17,252,874.30
Colorado 32,319,017.49
Florida 10,815.41
Georgia 54.51
Idaho 1,292,160.20
Illinois 46,260.76

Kansas 1,031,415.29



Kentucky
Louisiana
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Mexico
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
TOTAL

-MMS-

108,769.22
15,827,329.52
540,558.60
12,552.74
1,284,027.10
926,556.84
14,930,670.34
11,358.69
4,243,709.10
145,965,701.54
114,51
3,122,831.38
116,120.58
$1,623,660.76
25,866.53
16,108.08
430,319.55
24.72
9,051,682.06
26,597,532.54
67,097.00
685,961.07
257,800.83
404.56
173,037,285.08
$467,229,512.60





