

U.S. Department of the Interior Minerals Management Service Office of Communications

NEWS RELEASE

FOR RELEASE: December 12, 1997 CONTACT: Michael L.

Baugher (303) 231-3162 <u>Anne-Berry Wade</u> (202) 208-3985

36 STATES RECEIVE \$467 MILLION IN FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 1997 AS SHARE OF FEDERAL MINERAL REVENUES

The U.S. Department of the Interior's Minerals Management Service (MMS) today announced that it had distributed more than \$467 million to 36 states during the first nine months of 1997.

The money represents the states' cumulative share of revenues collected for mineral production on federal lands located within their borders and from federal offshore oil and gas tracts adjacent to their shores.

MMS is responsible for collecting, accounting for, auditing and disbursing revenues associated with mineral leases on federal and Indian lands. Disbursements are made to states on a monthly basis, as bonuses, rents, royalties and other revenues are collected.

A state is entitled to a share of the mineral revenues collected from federal lands located within that state's boundaries. For the majority of federal lands, states and the federal government share the revenues: 50 percent to the state, 40 percent to the Reclamation Fund for water projects, and 10 percent to the U.S. Treasury. One exception, Alaska, gets a 90-percent share, as prescribed by the Alaska Statehood Act.

Certain coastal states with federal offshore tracts adjacent to their seaward boundaries receive 27 percent of those mineral royalties as well. Remaining offshore revenues are deposited in special accounts of the U.S. Treasury, including the General Fund, the Land and Water Conservation Fund and the Historic Preservation Fund.

"The amount distributed during the first nine months of 1997 suggests that we will exceed the \$528 million total for all of 1996," stated MMS Director Cynthia Quarterman.

Alabama	\$11,226,037.59
Alaska	4,384,445.82
Arizona	16,196.26
Arkansas	766,192.03
California	17,252,874.30
Colorado	32,319,017.49
Florida	10,815.41
Georgia	54.51
Idaho	1,292,160.20
Illinois	46,260.76
Kansas	1,031,415.29

Kentucky	108,769.22
Louisiana	15,827,329.52
Michigan	540,558.60
Minnesota	12,552.74
Mississippi	1,284,027.10
Missouri	926,556.84
Montana	14,930,670.34
Nebraska	11,358.69
Nevada	4,243,709.10
New Mexico	145,965,701.54
North Carolina	114.51
North Dakota	3,122,831.38
Ohio	116,120.58
Oklahoma	\$1,623,660.76
Oregon	25,866.53
Pennsylvania	16,108.08
South Dakota	430,319.55
Tennessee	24.72
Texas	9,051,682.06
Utah	26,597,532.54
Virginia	67,097.00
Washington	685,961.07
West Virginia	257,800.83
Wisconsin	404.56
Wyoming	173,037,285.08
TOTAL	\$467,229,512.60

-MMS-